Resolution 20/2022 of the Senate of the Jan Matejko Academy of Fine Arts in Kraków of 10th May 2022

regarding the expression of solidarity with Ukraine and the condemnation of military activities of the Russian Federation violating the territorial and state sovereignty of Ukraine

Pursuant to Article 28 par. 1 pt 16 of the Act of 20th July 2018 – Higher Education and Science Law (i.e., Journal of Laws 2022, item 574, as amended) and on the basis of § 2 par. 1 pts 4 and 8 of the Statute of the Jan Matejko Academy of Fine Arts, the Senate of the Jan Matejko Academy of Fine Arts in Kraków resolves as follows:

§1

- 1. The Senate of the Jan Matejko Academy of Fine Arts in Kraków along with the Rector and the entire Academic Community condemn the activities of the Russian Federation violating the territorial and state sovereignty of Ukraine.
- 2. The Senate fully supports the statement of the Conference of Rectors of Academic Schools in Poland, the General Council of Science and Higher Education, the Polish Academy of Sciences, the conference of rectors of universities and vocational schools and organisations of young scientists, bachelor's and master's degree students and doctoral students published on 24th February 2022 due to the military aggression of Russia against Ukraine.
- 3. The Senate expresses solidarity with the Ukrainian Nation fighting against the Russian aggressor. In this difficult time of war, the will of the Senate is to bring help to citizens of Ukraine by all means and using all resources available to the Academy.
- 4. The Senate calls on persons, companies, organisations and institutions to join support activities undertaken by the Academy of Fine Arts in Kraków since the first days of the war.

§ 2

This Resolution comes into force on the day of its adoption.